As of the reporting date, Telefónica Deutschland Group faces a
variety of risks from financial instruments. In this regard, please

refer to the statements regarding risk management and financial
instruments in the Combined Management Report.

Further information on risks from financial instruments

Currency risk
The effects before taxes on the Consolidated Income Statement
of a simultaneous, parallel increase (decrease) in the euro of

10% in the financial years 2025 and 2024 would have been as
follows:

1 January to 31 December 2025 1 January to 31 December 2024

(in EUR million) Risk position +/-10% Risk position +/-10%

USD (9) 1/(1) (11) 1/(1)

GBP 1 (0)/0 1 (0)/0

There are no material direct effects from exchange rate
fluctuations on the equity of Telefónica Deutschland Group.

107Annual Report 2025 / Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Interest rate risk
The effects before taxes on the Consolidated Income Statement
of a change in the euro interest rates of variable interest-bearing
financial instruments of +/-100 basis points as of the reporting

dates 31 December 2025 and 2024 are shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain unchanged.

1 January to 31 December

(in EUR million) 2025 2024

+100bp (1) 4

-100bp 1 (4)

In addition, changes in euro interest rates affect trade
receivables and other receivables recognised at fair value
through other comprehensive income and therefore also affect
other comprehensive income and equity. A change of +/-100

basis points at the reporting dates of 31 December 2025 and
2024, assuming all other variables remain unchanged, would
have the following effect:

1 January to 31 December

(in EUR million) 2025 2024

+100bp (6) (6)

-100bp 6 6

Inflation risk
The effects before taxes on the Consolidated Income Statement
of a change in the inflation rate of +/-100 basis points on

non-current financial receivables as of the reporting dates of
31 December 2025 and 2024 are disclosed below.

1 January to 31 December

(in EUR million) 2025 2024

+100bp 1 2

-100bp (1) (2)

Credit risk
Determining the default rate for the following assets is based
on the general approach. The following tables show the gross
carrying amounts of the assets, their classification in the general

impairment model and the average expected credit loss. The
maximum credit risk from these instruments corresponds to the
carrying amount in the Balance Sheet.

As of 31 December 2025

(in EUR million) Gross book value Impairment level 1 Impairment level 2 Impairment level 3 Credit rating
Average expected

default rate

Loan receivables 8 8 – – High 0.27%

Non-current financial
assets